DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/03/2016

FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 555083 B. WING 05/25/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5318 MANZANITA AVENUE **ESKATON CARÉ CENTER MANZANITA** CARMICHAEL, CA 95608 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION IΓ (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG E) AT DEFICIENCY) Preparation and /or execution of this K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS Plan of Correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider Surveyor: 27994 of the truth of the facts alleged or K3 BUİLDING: 01 conclusions set forth on the Statement of K6 PLAN APPROVAL: 1978 Deficiencies. This Plan of Correction is K7 SURVEY UNDER: 2000 EXISTING prepared and/or executed solely because STRUCTURE TYPE: ONE STORY, TYPE V it is required by the provisions of CONSTRUCTION, FULLY SPRINKLERED Federal and State Law. This response and plan of correction The following reflects the findings of the California constitutes the facility's allegation of Department of Public Health, during an annual compliance in accordance with Life Safety Code recertification survey. The applicable codes of the State Operations findings are in accordance with 42 CFR (Code of Manual Federal Regulations) 483.70 (a) and NFPA CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH (National Fire Protection Association) 101, Life Safety Code 2000 edition, Existing codes. LICENSING & CERTIFICATION PROGRAM Representing the California Department of Public JUN 14 926 Health: 27994 The facility is not in substantial compliance with LIFE SAFETY CODE UNIT 42 CFR 483.70 (a) for Long Term Care Facilities. SAN BERNARDINO K 012 Census: 88 K 012 Affected Resident: 6/25/16 K 012 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFÉTY CODE STANDARD No residents were identified in this 88=D Building construction type and height meets one deficiency. of the following: 19.1.6,2, 19.1.6,3, 19.1.6,4, 19.3.5.1 Potentially Affected Resident: This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: As this POC addresses prevention of Surveyor: 27994 🔍 smoke or fire spreading to other areas of Based on observation, the facility failed to the facility it potentially affects all maintain the integrity of the building construction. residents. This was evidenced by unsealed penetration in the ceiling. This affected one of five smoke compartments, and could result in the spread of fire and smoke to other areas of the facility. (X6) DATE LABORATORY PIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITI E

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excussed from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 19

PRINTED: 06/03/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 01 555083 B. WING 05/25/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRÉSS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5318 MANZANITA AVENUE **ESKATON CARE CENTER MANZANITA** CARMICHAEL, CA 95608 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION Ю (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 012 K 012 | Continued From page 1 K 012 Correction: The maintenance department has sealed Findings: the noted hole. The Maintenance Supervisor, or his During a tour of the facility with Maintenance Staffon 5/25/16, the ceilings were observed. designee, will inservice maintenance staff on the requirements of sealed At 9:31 a.m., in the Medical Record Equipment penetrations. Room, there was a two inch pipe with a bundle of wires traveling through it that exposed an Monitoring: approximately one inch opening in the ceiling. The Maintenance Supervisor, or his K 018 K 018 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD designee, will conduct monthly \$\$=D inspections to identify potential Doors protecting corridor openings in other than breeches of smoke compartments. required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or Inspections will commence no later than hazardous areas shall be substantial doors, such as those constructed of 13/4 inch solid-bonded the "completion Date" noted on column core wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least X5 and continue for 90 days. The 20 minutes. Clearance between bottom of door inspection results will be reviewed at the and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Doors quarterly Patient Safety meeting. in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold 6/25/16 K 018 open devices that release when the door is Affected Resident: pushed or pulled are permitted. Doors shall be provided with a means suitable for keeping the No residents were identified in the door closed. Dutch doors meeting 19.3,6.3.6 are deficiency. permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance Potentially Affected Residents: with 8.2.3.2.1. Roller latches are prohibited by As this POC addresses the containment CMS regulations in all health care facilities. of a fire to a particular room it 19.3.6.3 potentially affects all residents. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 27994 Based on observation, the facility failed to Correction: maintain the corridor doors. This was evidenced The walker noted in room 103 was by three doors that were obstructed. This affected removed. three of five smoke compartments, and could CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH result in the inability to contain a fire to a room. Facility ID: CA020000053

FORM CMS-2867(02-99) Previous Versions Obsoleté

1 . .

Event ID: BC5J21

PRINTED: 06/03/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	3.1. 0.00	S MEDICHID SEKAICES	, <i>.</i>	<u></u>	MP MO. 0330-0391
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		555083	B. WING	- Illery	05/25/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Will Will	s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ESKATO	N CARE CENTER MA	NZANITA		318 MANZANITA AVENUE ARMICHAEL, CA 95608	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
K 018	Findings:  During a tour of the on 5/25/16, the corr	ge 2 facility with Maintenance Staff idor doors were observed. electro-magnetic door to tructed by a walker that	K 018	K 018 Correction Cont.: The rubber wedge in the Utility Rowas removed. The rubber wedge obstructing the Kitchen Dry Storage door was removed. The Maintenance Supervisor, Dieta Manager, DSD, or their designee winservice all staff on the requirement.	oved. ry vill
K 022 SS=D	prevented the door  2. At 9:50 a.m., the 3 Utility Room near a rubber wedge.  3. At 9:42 a.m., the Kitchen Dry Storage wedge. NFPA 101 LIFE SA Access to exits sha readily visible signs		K 022	Monitoring: The Maintenance Supervisor or his designee will make weekly inspect of the facility to confirm the absenct doorway obstructions. Inspections will begin no later than "Completion Date" noted on column and last for 90 days. Inspection resimil be submitted at the quarterly P Safety committee meeting.	ions be of the un X5 ults atient
	occupants. Doors, I not a way of exit the an exit have a sign 7.10, 18.2.10.1, 19. This STANDARD is Surveyor: 27994 Based on observati interview, the facility emergency exit locatwo exit signs with cont part of the facility affected two of five	cassages or stairways that are at are likely to be mistaken for designating "No Exit".  2.10.1 s not met as evidenced by:  on, record review, and y failed to maintain the ations. This was evidenced by directional arrows that were ty evacuation route. This smoke compartments, and lay in evacuation or confusion		Affected Residents: There were no residents identified this deficiency.  Potentially Affected Residents: As this POC addresses the proper a complete marking of evacuation rout potentially affects all residents.  Correction: The Maintenance Supervisor edited noted evacuation route map to agree with the exit signs above fire doors Roof AND AND ARTMENT OF PUB	nd utes I the e near

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation still Page 3 of 19

PRINTED: 06/03/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION Ö1		E SURVEY IPLETED
		555083	B. WING	and the land	05/	25/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE CENTER MA	NZANITA	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 1318 MANZANITA AVENUE CARMICHAEL, CA 95608		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TÉMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDEO BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	YOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
K 022	During a tour of the interview with Main emergency exit loc  1. At 10:05 a.m., the near Room 303 has prompted occupant According to the fathe arrow on the mithe fire door and perfect turn near the Upon interview, Mafindings.	e facility, record review, and tenance Staff on 5/25/16, the ations were observed.  e exit sign above the fire door d a directional arrow that the to turn left after the fire door. Cility posted evacuation route, ap prompt you to go beyond ass nine rooms and then make Therapy Gym corridor to exit. Intenance Staff confirmed	K 022	K 022 Correction Cont.: The Maintenance Supervisor of designee will inspect the remal evacuation maps to confirm ag with the related evacuation significant of the Maintenance Supervisor vinclude an inspection of all extended evacuation maps in monthly preventative maintenary rounds. A record of these inspection of the maintained for a period months.	ining reement nage vill it signs i his ance ections	
K 052 SS=E	near Room 306 had prompt occupants. Room 307. Accord evacuation route, the you to go beyond the left turn near the Action of the turn near the Actional LIFE SACT A fire alarm system be, tested, and man NFPA 70 National Invaliable. The system alable. The system alable required applicable required 9.6.1.4, 9.6.1.7, This STANDARD is Surveyor: 27994. Based on record research and the system alable.	e exit sign above the fire door d a directional arrow that to make a right turn after ing to the facility posted he arrow on the map prompt he fire door and then make a civities Room corridor to exit. Internance Staff confirmed  FETY CODE STANDARD  I required for life safety shall intained in accordance with electric Code and NFPA 72 a Code and records kept readily am shall have an approved esting program complying with hent of NFPA 70 and 72.  Is not met as evidenced by:  I view and interview, the facility he fire alarm system. This was	K 052	K 052 Affected Resident: There were no residents identition this deficiency.  Potentially Affected Resident As this POC addresses the potentially of emergency response i potentially affects all residents  CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING & CERTIFICATION	ts: ential t PUBLIC HEAL	6/25/16 H

FORM CM\$-2667(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: BC5J21

Facility ID: CA030000053

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 19

JUN 14 275

LIFE SAFETY CODE UNIT SAN BERNARDINO

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		555083	B, WING			05/	25/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE N CARE CENTER N	•		5:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 318 MANZANITA AVENUE ARMICHAEL, CA 95608		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOTO CROSS-REPERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE APPROPRIES OF THE APPROPRIES OF THE APPROVENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 052	evidenced by inco- annual fire alarm- five of five smoke in a delay for resp- emergency.  NFPA 101 Life Sa 19.3.4.1 General, be provided with a accordance with a 9.6.1.4 A fire alarm shall be installed, accordance with the NFPA 70, National National Fire Alar- installation, which continued in use, authority having ju- NFPA 72 Nationa 1-6.3 Records. A the tests and ope- kept until the next The record shall the and, if required, re- jurisdiction. Archiv shall be permitted can be provided a Exception: If off- precords of all sign tests, and operati- station shall be maintained for no 7-3.1* Visual Insp be performed	complete testing records for the inspection report. This affected compartments and could result conder to identified an affect compartment and could result conder to identified an affect code, 2000 edition. Health care occupancies shall a fire alarm system in section 9.6 m system required for life safety tested, and maintained in the applicable requirements of at Electrical Code, and NFPA 72, m Code, unless an existing a shall be permitted to be subject to the approval of the urisdiction.  I Fire Alarm Code, 1999 edition complete, unalterable record of rations of each system shall be to eavailable for examination eported to the authority having ving of records by any means of their copies of the records promptly when requested, als, ons recorded at the supervising at less than 1 year.  Decition, Visual inspection shall	K	052	K 052 Cont.:  Correction: The facility's Maintenance Superhas contacted the contractor retainspect the facility's system to see the missing tests to include: all P Stations, Door Releases, and Aud Devices. A copy of the completed testing achieved for review by the authorhaving jurisdiction upon request minimum period of 12 months peregulatory requirement.  Monitoring: The above testing components wincluded in the annual maintenance Supervisor. The Maintenance Supervisor will a report of the above review and schedule at the quarterly Patient smeeting.  CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUB LICENSING & CERTIFICATION P.  JUN 14 15	ned to hedule ull lible will be rity for a er ill be ce submit testing Safety  LIC HEALTH ROGRAM	
	or more often if re	th the schedules in Section 7-3 equired by the authority having risual inspection shall be made			SAN BERNARDINO		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIËR/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555083	B. WING			05/	25/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE CENTER MA	NZANITA		531	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 MANZANITA AVENUE RMICHAEL, CA 95608	- 10	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMÊNT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECÊDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROID DEFICIENCY)	0 8Ē	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 052	to ensure that there equipment performs. Exception No. 1: De inaccessible for saf considerations (for operations, energiz electrical equipment height) shall be insiduring scheduled sauthority having jurishall not exceed 18 Exception No. 2: If performed at a freq of not less than wer fire alarm control unspecifically listed for inspection frequency shall be permitted to requirements of Tal apply.  Table 7-3.1 Visual I 9. Initiating Devices c. Electromechanic Devices-semi-annue. Fire Alarm Boxes h. Smoke Detectors 7-3.2* Testing. Test accordance with the more often if requiring jurisdiction. If auton least weekly by a recontrol unit specific the manual testing to be extended to a Table 7-3.2 shall apple 7-3	e are no changes that affect ance. evices or equipment that is ety example, continuous process ed at, radiation, and excessive pected hutdowns if approved by the isdiction. Extended intervals automatic inspection is uency ekly by a remotely monitored at r such application, the visual by o be annual. The ple 7-3.1 shall inspection Frequencies al Releasing eally essemi-annually ing shall be performed in the schedules in Chapter 7 or ed by the authority having natic testing is performed at emotely monitored fire alarm ally listed for the application, frequency shall be permitted innual.	KO	952	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUI LICENSING & CERTIFICATION I JUN 14 226 LIFE SAFETY CODE UN	PROGRAM	1 1
	Exception: Devices inaccessible for saf	or equipment that are rety considerations (for is process operations,			SAN BERNARDINO	. ]	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555083	B. WING	The state of the s	05/	25/2016
_	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N CARE CENTER MA	NZANITA		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 5318 MANZANITA AVENUE CARMICHAEL, CA 95608	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 052	excessive height) is scheduled shutdow having jurisdiction I than every 18 months than every 18 months and a late of the proper (a) Name of person maintenance, tests approving agency (b) *Functional test (c) *Check of all sr (c) *Check of all *Check of a	I equipment, radiation, and shall be tested during yns if approved by the authority but shall not be tested more ths.  Frequencies estal Releasing Device-annually enters - Functional-annually on Appliances nnually otification appliances-annually nually nually enters and the provided that ing information regarding tests bie information requested in the type of the detector of the test of the detectors of required sequence of the detectors of the detector of the dete	KO	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMI LICENSING & CERTI JUN 1 LIFE SAFET	ENT OF PUBLIC HEAL FICATION PROGRAM 4 2016 Y CODE UNIT RNARDINO	1

PRINTED: 06/03/2016

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
A BUILDING 01

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A BUILDING 01

(X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

(X4) PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

(X5) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

(X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A BUILDING 01

(X6) PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

(X7) MANUTANITA AVENUE

05/25/2016 5318 MANZANITA AVENUE **ESKATON CARE CENTER MANZANITA** CARMICHAEL, CA 95608 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE Œ (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 052 | Continued From page 7 K 052 line-type heat detectors (12) Other tests as required by equipment manufacturers (13) Other tests as required by the authority having jurisdiction (14) Signatures of tester and approved authority representative (15)Disposition of problems identified during test (for example, owner notified, problem corrected/successfully retested, device abandoned in place) 7-5.3 Supervising station fire alarm systems, records, pertaining to signal received at the supervising station that result from maintenance, inspection, and testing shall be maintained for not less than 12 months. Upon request, a hard copy record shall be provided to the authority having jurisdiction. Paper or electronic media shall be permitted. Findings: During record review and interview with Maintenance Staff on 5/25/16, the annual fire alarm inspection report was reviewed. At 11:52 a.m., the annual fire alarm inspection report provided at the time of survey was CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH incomplete. The record titled, "System Record of Inspection and Testing" dated 6/25/15 was LICENSING & CERTIFICATION PROGRAM incomplete. The report did not indicate what devices were tested. Upon interview, Maintenance Staff he will contact the vendor. The JUN 14 facility was given the opportunity to send via e-mail the annual fire alarm inspection report by 5 p.m. LIFE SAFETY CODE UNIT SAN BERNARDINO

A review of the device list printout indicated that seven manual pull stations were tested. The

PRINTED: 06/03/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	VOLON MEDIOWAR	& MEDICAID SERVICES			THE CHAIN	), <u>0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		555083	B. WING	the state of the s	05	/25/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
ESKATO	N CARE CENTER MA	NZANITA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	6318 MANZANITA AVENUE CARMICHAEL, CA 95608		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 052	facility evacuation of facility had approxing device printout failed electro-mechanical or if the alarm notifications and the alarm and the alarm and the audible devices we	liagram showed that the mately nine pull stations. The add to indicate if the releasing devices were tested cation appliances (NAC)		052 K 062		6/25/16
SS=E	continuously mainta condition and are in periodically. 19.7 9.7.5.  This STANDARD is Surveyor: 27994. Based on record refailed to maintain the This was evidenced for three of four quaths affected five of and could result in sprinkler system als fire.  NFPA 101 Life Safe 19.7.6 Maintenance 4,6.12 4,6.12 Main Whenever or where system, condition, a protection, or any ocompliance with the device, equipment, arrangement, level shall thereafter be accordance with apor as directed by the	e sprinkler systems are ained in reliable operating aspected and tested 1.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 25, as not met as evidenced by:  view and interview, the facility are automatic sprinkler system. If incomplete testing records after sprinkler water flow test, aftive smoke compartments, a malfunction and/or delay in arm activation in the event of a sety Code, 2000 edition and Testing (see 4.6.12) tenance and Testing, ever any device, equipment, arrangement, level of ther feature is required for a provision of this code, such system, condition, or other feature continuously maintained in a plicable NFPA requirements a authority having jurisdiction.		Affected Resident: No residents were identified in deficiency.  Potentially Affected Resident As this POC addresses the pote delay of emergency response it potentially affects all residents  Correction: The facility's Maintenance Suphas contacted the contractor relinspect the facility's system to the missing water flow tests.  Upon completion test results wachieved for review by the authaving jurisdiction upon requesiminimum period of 12 months regulatory requirement.  Monitoring: The above testing components included in the quarterly maint schedule by the Maintenance Supervisor. Results of the corresting will be submitted at the Patient Safety Meeting  CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF	ential t . cervisor tained to schedule vill be hority st for a per will be enance ection quarterly	6/25/16

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: BC5J21

Facility ID: CADAGGOOGSBIG & CERTIFICATGONFINITATION ANA PAGE 9 of 19

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555083	B. WING		:43-byy	05/2	25/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		.,	\$T	REET ADORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDIZATA	N AABE OFNERS AAA	NZANIYA	1	53	1B MANZANITA AVENUE		
ESKAIO	N CARE CENTER MA	INZANITA	1	CA	ARMICHAEL, CA 95608		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIÉS / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DAYE
K 062	Continued From pa	ge 9	K	062			
K 062	Maintenance of Wasystems, 1998 edit Chapter 2 Sprinkler chapter provides the the routine Inspection of sprinkler system determined the mininspections, testing Valves and fire depinspected, tested, awith Chapter 9.  1-8*. Records of inmaintenance of the shall be made avail jurisdiction upon rebut are not limited to drain, and pump tedeluge, and pre-actional performed (e.g., insimaintenance), the work, the result 2-2,6 Alarm Device inspected quarterly physical damage.  2-3.3* Alarm Device including, but not liming the motor gongs, vane pressure switches signals shall be tes Findings:  During record review Maintenance Staff	ter Based Fire Protection tion  To Systems, 2-1 General. This e minimum requirements for on, testing, and maintenance is. Table 2-1 shall be used to imum required frequencies for, and maintenance. Exception: artment connections shall be and maintained in accordance ispections, tests, and esystem and its components table to the authority having quest. Typical records include, o, valve inspections; flow, ists; and trip tests of dry pipe, ition valves.  I indicate the procedure espection, test, or organization that performed is, and the date.  The second state of the procedure of the control of the con	K	082	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC LICENSING & CERTIFICATION PRO		
	sprinkler testing the of survey. First qual 4/16/15, and fourth	ere reviewed. acility provided three quarterly at were incomplete at the time rter 3/22/16, second quarter quarter 12/22/15 and mplete. The report indicated			LIFE SAFETY CODE UNIT SAN BERNARDINO		

PRINTED: 06/03/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMEN"	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X2) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		555083	B. WING	-· .	05/25/2040
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IN CARE CENTER MA	· .		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 318 MANZANITA AVENUE CARMICHAEL, CA 95608	05/25/2016
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIËS / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETK
"K 062	that the inspections tests were perform Staff stated that he	ige 10 were done but no water flow Upon interview, Maintenance recalled that the vendor resting of the water flow alarm	K 0 <del>6</del> 2	K 069 Affected Resident: No resident was identified in this	
K 069 SS=D	Cooking facilities a with 9.2.3. 19.3.2 This STANDARD i Surveyor: 27994 Based on observati maintain the kitche system. This was e cap that was not in five smoke comparfailure to extinguish nozzles were to be NFPA 101 Life Safe 19.3.2.6 Cooking F shall be protected if 9.2.3 Commercial cookin accordance with Ni Ventilation Control Commercial Cookin installations, which continued in service authority having jur NFPA 96 The Stand Fire Protection of Coperations, 1998 e	s not met as evidenced by:  ion, the facility failed to in range hood suppression evidenced by a nozzle blow place. This affected one of trients, and could result in a in a fire in the kitchen if the come plugged.  ety Code, 2000 edition acilities. Cooking facilities in accordance with 9.2.3 cooking equipment. Ig equipment shall be in EPA 96, Standard for and Fire Protecting of ing Operations, unless existing shall be permitted to be e, subject to approval by the isdiction  dard for Ventilation Control and commercial Cooking	K 069	Potentially Affected Residents: As this POC addresses the mainter of fire suppression equipment in compliance with applicable regular potentially affects all residents.  Correction: The Maintenance Supervisor reatts the loose nozzle blow cap. The Maintenance Supervisor, Diets Supervisor, or their designee, will inservice dietary staff on the requirement to maintain the nozzle caps attached.  Monitoring: The Maintenance Supervisor will inspect the Ansel nozzle blow caps monthly for a period of 90 days commencing no later than the "Completion Date" noted in colum A copy of the inspections will be retained for no less than one year. The Maintenance Supervisor will	tion it sched ary blow
	be in- stalled in acc	ordance with the terms of their turer 's instructions, and the		include a monthly visual inspection the Ansul system blow caps in the facility's preventative maintenance PRATATION DEPARTMENT OF PUBLICATION AND LOCALITY DE LAGRISHINGS & CERTIFICATION AND LOCALITY DE LAGRISMENT DE LAGR	C HEALTH

FORM CMS-2587(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

	r of déficiencies of corréction	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPU A. BUILDING	É CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVI COMPLETED	EY )
		555083	B. WING	Mine_	05/25/20	16
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 318 MANZANITA AVENUE CARMICHAEL, CA 95608		<del></del>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPL	(5) LETION ATE
K 069	(a) NFPA 12, Stand Extinguishing Systems (b) NFPA 13, Stand Sprinkler Systems (c) NFPA 17, Stand Extinguishing Systems	dard on Carbon Dioxide ems lard for the Installation of lard for Dry Chemical ems indard for Wet Chemical	K 069			
	with caps or other sentrance of grease vapors, moisture, countries the piping. The pro	e nozzles shall be provided suitable devices to prevent the				
·	on 5/25/16, the kitc observed. At 9:44 a.m., one o	e facility with Maintenance Staff then nozzle blow caps were f three nozzle blow caps for sprinkler head was loosely		CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLICENSING & CERTIFICATION F  JUN 1 4 2008  LIFE SAFETY CODE UNI	PROGRAM	
K 072 SS=D	Means of egress standard use in the construction obstruction obstruct exits, acceptable of the construct on of	FETY CODE STANDARD  nall be continuously maintained ons or impediments to full ase of fire or other emergency. Corations, or other objects shall ess thereto, egress there from, shall be in accordance with	K 072		s   6/25/1	16

	IND DUAN OF CODDECTION INDIVIDUAL INDIVIDUAL MARCON MICHAELD		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555083	B. WING			05/	25/2016
ESKATON CARE CENTER MANZANITA  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	6: C	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	8 MANZANITA AVENUE RMICHAEL, CA 95608  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
K 072	was evidenced by projected out more This affected three and could result in the facility in the evidence and could result in the facility in the evidence accordance with C 7.1.10 Means of Eq. 1.10.1* Means of maintained free of impediments to full or other emergence 7.1.10.2 Furnishing Egress. 7.1.10.2.1 No furnity objects shall obstruegress therefrom, S&C 10-18-LSC de 04-41 dated August	ors free of obstructions. This wall mounted items that than six inches from the wall, of five smoke compartments, a potential delay in evacuating vent of an emergency.  fety Code 2000 edition passageway, corridor, exitation, and access shall be inhapter 7.  gress Reliability. Fegress shall be continuously all obstructions or linstant use in the case of fire y. gs and Decorations in Means of shings, decorations, or other act exits, access thereto, or visibility thereof.	K O		K 072 Cont.: Correction: The Maintenance Supervisor or his designee will remove the noted infer prevention stations. Removal will b accomplished prior to the "Completi Date" noted in column X5.  Monitoring: The Maintenance Supervisor or his designee will conduct a quarterly inspection of facility corridors to confirm compliance with the six incobstruction regulation. These inspections will commence no later the "Completion Date" noted in colu X5 and last for a period of 90 days. A copy will be maintained for no lest than one year for requested review. The Maintenance Supervisor will su a copy at the quarterly Patient Safety Committee meeting.	e ion than umn ss bmit	
	on 5/25/16, the cor At 9:27 a.m. to 10 with wall mounted that projected out to inches. The infection	e facility with Maintenance Staff ridors were observed.  a.m., the facility was observed infection control supply holder o approximately eight and half on control supply holders were by 200, 300, two in 500, 400,			CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBL LICENSING & CERTIFICATION PR JUN 14 3 3 LIFE SAFETY CODE UNIT SAN BERNARDINO	IC HEAL1 OGRAM	H

<u> </u>	101 OIL MEDIOWILE	<u>&amp; MEDICAID SERVICES</u>			<u>OMB NO. 0938-0391</u>	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A, BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 6 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555083	B. WING	·	05/25/2016	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ESKATO	N CARE CENTER MA	NZANITA	•	5318 MANZANITA AVÉNUE CARMICHAEL, CA 95608		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(ÉACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
K 076 K 076 SS≒D	NFPA 101 LIFE SA  Medical gas storag shall be protected i Standard for Health  (a) Oxygen storage 3,000 cu.ft. are end separation. (b) Locations for su 3,000 cu.ft. are ven 4-3.1.1.2 (NFPA 98 18.3.2.4, 19.3.2.4 This STANDARD i Surveyor: 27994 Based on observati maintain the Oxyge evidenced by unser affected one of five could result in an in event of a emerger  NFPA 101, 2000 ec 19.3.2.4 Medical Ga Medical gas storag shall be protected is Standard for Health  NFPA 99, 1999 edit 1-2 Application Chapters 12-18 spe which the requirem shall apply in Chapter 16 Nursing Home Req 16-3.8.1 Patient Equipment shall co	FETY CODE STANDARD  e and administration areas in accordance with NFPA 99, in Care Facilities.  clocations of greater than closed by a one-hour  spply systems of greater than ted to the outside.  d), 8-3.1.11.1 (NFPA 99), is not met as evidenced by: ion, the facility failed to in Storage Rooms. This was cured oxygen cylinders. This is smoke compartments, and icreased safety risk in the icy.  dition as. ie and administration areas in accordance with NFPA 99, in Care Facilities.  dion ecify the conditions under ent of Chapters 3 though 11 ters 12 through 18  uirement inform to requirement for	K 076	K 076	6/25/16 ce with with the stall rector signee roper is sections noce. In no noted day. Submit	
<u></u>	patients equipment Chapter 8	in Chapter 8		JUN 14 1.		

PRINTED: 06/03/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555083	B. WING		05/25/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE CENTER MA	NZANITA	5:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 318 MANZANITA AVENUE ARMICHAEL, CA 95608	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
K 076	Gas equipment 8-3.1.11.1 storage 18-3.1.11.1 storage 18-3.1.11 Storage for than 3000 ft.3 shall 4-3.5.2.2 8-3.1.11.2 storage 19 than 3000 ft.3 (85 rg) (H) cylinder or continuous 4-3.5.2.1 (b) 27 4-3.5.2.1 (b) 27 4-3.5.2.1 (c) 27 properly chained or stand or cart.  Findings:  At 10:15 a.m., two observed unsecure Room.  NFPA 101 LIFE SA  Electrical wiring and accordance with Na (NFPA 99) 18.9.1, This STANDARD is Surveyor: 27994  Based on observation maintain the electrical panels circled into power to another power si off the floor, obstructed plugged into power to another power si off the floor, obstructed panels circled panels circled to the residents.	requirement r nonflammable gases greater comply with 4-3.1.1.2 and of nonflammable gases less n3) ainer restraint shall meet estanding cylinders shall be estanding cylinders shall be supported in a proper cylinder  E cylinder tanks were d, in the Piped in Oxygen  FETY CODE STANDARD d equipment shall be in ational Electrical Code, 9-1.2 19.9.1 s not met as evidenced by: ion, the facility failed to cal wiring and connections. d by a medical equipment strip, power strips connected trips, a power strips connected trips, a power strip suspended cut that were not properly d three of five smoke I could result in an increased fire resulting in potential harm	K 076	K 147 Affected Resident: No resident was identified in this deficiency.  Potentially Affected Resident: As this POC addresses compliance the requirements of NFPA99 Stand for Health Care Facilities it potentiaffects all patients.  CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC LICENSING & CERTIFICATION PRO	ard ally C HEALTH
	NFPA 101, 2000 ed	lition		JUN 14 MG	

FORM CMS-2567(02-96) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: BC5J21

Facility ID: CA030000053

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 19

LIFE SAFETY CODE UNIT SAN BERNARDINO

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIËR/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CON A BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555083	B, WING			05/2	25/2016	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- Management - Man		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ESKATON CARE CENTER MANZANITA				5318 MANZANITA AVENUE CARMICHAEL, CA 95608				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 147	19.5.1 Utilities. Util provisions of section 9.1.2 Electric. Electrical Code, un which shall be perroservice, subject to having jurisdiction.  NFPA 70, 1999 edition.  Interpretable workmanlike mannical shall be workmanlike mannical equipment, includir insulators, and otherwise das paint, plass corrosive residues. Parts that may advine mechanical strenging parts that may advine mechanical strenging parts that are broke corrosion, chemical that are broke corrosion, chemical transparts that are broke corrosion, chemical strenging parts that are broke corrosion, chemical that are broke corrosion, chemical that are broke corrosion, chemical strenging parts that are broke corrosion, chemical that are broke corrosion, ch	ities shall comply with the on 9.1 trical wiring and equipment ince with NFPA 70, National iless existing installations, mitted to be continued in approval by the authority tion  Execution of Work. Electrical installed in a neat and	K -	147	K 147 Cont.: Correction: The Maintenance Supervisor applie following corrections:  1. The power strip was correctly secured. 2. The noted dish cart was immedia moved. 3. The noted electrical panel has be properly labeled. 4. The noted air mattress pump was plugged into a wall socket. 5. The noted electrical panel has be properly labeled.  Monitoring: The Maintenance Supervisor or his designee will make monthly inspect of the facility to confirm compliance with the use of power strips. These inspections will commence in later than the "completion Date" list in column X5 and continue for 90 d. The Maintenance Supervisor will sea a copy of these inspections to the facility's quarterly Patient Safety committee.  CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLICENSING & CERTIFICATION PROCESSING & CERTIFICATION PROCE	tely en cons e o ted ays. bmit	Н	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		555083	B, WING	,	05/25/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE CENTER MA	NZANITA		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 5318 MANZANITA AVENUE CARMICHAEL, CA 95608	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	IÖ PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORR: ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLÉTION
K 147	Continued From pa	ge 16	К 1	47	
K 147	lock and key shall be qualifled persons.  (1) Depth of Workin working space in the parts shall not be let 110-26(a). Distanct live parts if such an enclosure front or of (2) Width of Working working space in froshall be the width of (762 mm), whichev 240-83 Marking (a) Durability and Vermarked with their a will be durable and marking shall be peremoval of a trim or 384-13 General. All rating not less than required for the load with Article 220, Paranked by the man the current rating at which they are designant facturer name manner so as to visit disturbing the interipanelboard circuits be legibly identified	re considered accessible to a Space. The depth of the edirection of access to live as than indicated in Table as shall be measured from the exposed or from the pening if such are enclosed. If a space is greater of the equipment of the equipment of the equipment or 30 interior is greater.  Is is is a considered in a manner that visible after installation. Such a manifer that in a manner that visible after installation. Such a manifer in accordance the minimum feeder capacity of computed in accordance nelboards shall be durably ufactured with the voltage and the number of phases for gned and with the error trademark in such a sible after installation, without or parts of wiring. All and circuit modification shall as to purpose or use on a	K 1	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF F	
	the panel doors. 400-8 Unless speci	ated on the face or inside of fically permitted in Section			
	400-7, flexible cord for the following: (1) As a substitute to structure (2) Where run through	and cables shall not be used for the fixed wiring of a ligh hotes in walls, structural diceilings, dropped ceilings, or		JIJN 14 LIFE SAFETY CODE U SAN BERNARDIN	TINL

From:9163391376

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		& MEDICAID SERVICES		w + russ + 2000	OMB NO	<u>. 0938-039</u>	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  555083			(X2) MUE A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING		05/	25/2016		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ESKATON CARE CENTER MANZANITA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 5318 MANZANITA AVENUE CARMICHAEL, CA 95608			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	(D PREFII TAG		ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 147	similar openings (4) Where attached (5) Where conceal structural ceilings, ceilings, or floors (6) Where installed otherwise permitte 400-10. Flexible connected to device	ugh doorways, windows, or d to building surfaces ed behind building walls, suspended ceilings, dropped d in raceways, except as d in this Code. ords and cables shall be ses and to fittings so that	К1	47			
	terminals. Findings:  During a tour of the on 5/25/16, the elewere observed.	transmitted to joints or e facility with Maintenance Staf ctrical wiring and connections	f		; ·		
	above the floor wit plugged into it, in t	nower strip was suspended th three items that were the Dirty Laundry Room.					
	<ul> <li>2. At 9:45 a.m., electrical panel D in the Kitchen had a metal dish cart that was stationed within one inch of the front of it preventing the door from opening.</li> <li>3. At 9:46 a.m., electrical panel D Kitchen had circuit breaker switches 3 and 4 that were in the on position and were not labeled.</li> </ul>		ו	CALIFORNIA DEPARTM	ENT OF PUBLIC HEA	<u> </u> 	
				LICENSING & CERTI		1 '	
	plugged into a pov	At 9:59 a.m., an air mattress pump was lugged into a power strip near Bed A, Room 311.		LIFE SAFET	Y CODE UNIT		
	5. At 10:10 a.m., electrical panel F by Room 601 had circuit breaker switches 8 and 9 that were in the on positions and were not labeled.			SAN BER	RNARDINO		

PRINTED: 06/03/2016 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. <u>0938-0391</u> STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING 01 555083 B WING 05/25/2016 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 5318 MANZANITA AVENUE **ESKATON CARE CENTER MANZANITA** CARMICHAEL, CA 95608 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID PREFIX (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (ÉACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRÉCÉDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH LICENSING & CERTIFICATION PROGRAM JHN 14 115

LIFE SAFETY CODE UNIT SAN BERNARDINO